
 
HLL Infra Tech Services Limited 

 

 
HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 Page 1 of 9 dated 15.09.2023 

Amendment No. 4 

Date: 13.10.2023 

Sub:       Amendment No. 04 to the Tender Enquiry Document 

 

Ref: (i) Tender Enquiry No.: HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 dated 15.09.2023 

 

Section I 

Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT) 

 

For:-  

 

Procurement & Consultancy Services Division of HLL Infra Tech Services Limited (HITES), a fully 

owned Subsidiary of HLL Lifecare Ltd. (HLL), for and on behalf of Advanced Mother and Child Centre 

(AMCC)- PGIMER Chandigarh, invites tenders, from eligible and qualified tenderers for supply & 

installation and Commissioning of “Medical Gas Pipeline System (MGPS)”, “Modular Operation Theatre 

(MOT) with OT Integration System” and “Pneumatic Tube Transport System (PTTS)” as a single 

package: 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Tender ID Name of the Item Qty. 

Tender 

processing 

Fee  

(Incl. of 

GST@18%) 

EMD 

Amount in 

₹ 

Total 

Estimated 

cost ₹ 

1 2023_HITE_167722_1 

Medical Gas Pipeline 

System (MGPS) 

As per 

BoQ 

2,950 35,62,932 17,81,46,600 

Modular Operation Theatre 

(MOT) with OT Integration 

System 

As per 

BoQ 

Pneumatic Tube Transport 

System (PTTS) 

As per 

BoQ 

 

Tender timeline: 

 

Sl. No. Description Schedule 

a. 
Closing date & time for submission of online 

bids 
16-10-2023, 01:00 PM 

b. 
Closing date & time for submission of tender 

processing fee and EMD in physical form* 
16-10-2023, 02:00 PM 

c. Time and date of opening of online bids 17-10-2023, 02:30 PM 

d. 

Venue for :- 

Submission of tender processing fee, EMD in 

physical form, Tender Opening-Tech Bid 

HLL Infra Tech Services Limited, Procurement & 

Consultancy Services Division, B-14 A, Sector-62,  

Noida-201307 

 

 

 

  



 
HLL Infra Tech Services Limited 

 

 
HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 Page 2 of 9 dated 15.09.2023 

Read As:-  

 

Procurement & Consultancy Services Division of HLL Infra Tech Services Limited (HITES), a fully 

owned subsidiary of HLL Lifecare Ltd. (HLL), for and on behalf of Advanced Mother and Child Centre 

(AMCC)- PGIMER Chandigarh, invites tenders, from eligible and qualified tenderers for supply & 

installation and commissioning of “Medical Gas Pipeline System (MGPS)”, “Modular Operation Theatre 

(MOT), OT Integration System” and “Pneumatic Tube Transport System (PTTS)”: 

 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Tender ID Name of the Item Qty. 

Tender 

processing Fee  

(Incl. of 

GST@18%) 

EMD 

Amount 

in ₹ 

Total 

Estimated 

cost ₹ 

1 2023_HITE_167722_1 

Medical Gas Pipeline 

System (MGPS) 

As per 

BoQ 

2,950 29,62,932 14,81,46,600 
Modular Operation Theatre 

(MOT)  

As per 

BoQ 

OT Integration System 
As per 

BoQ 

2 2023_HITE_167722_2 
Pneumatic Tube Transport 

System (PTTS) 

As per 

BoQ 
1,770 6,00,000 3,00,00,000 

 

Tender timeline: 

 

For Tender ID: 2023_HITE_167722_1 only 

 

Sl. No. Description Schedule 

a. 
Closing date & time for submission of online 

bids 
19-10-2023, 01:00 PM 

b. 
Closing date & time for submission of tender 

processing fee and EMD in physical form* 
19-10-2023, 02:00 PM 

c. Time and date of opening of online bids 19-10-2023, 02:30 PM 

d. 

Venue for :- 

Submission of tender processing fee, EMD in 

physical form, Tender Opening-Tech Bid 

HLL Infra Tech Services Limited, Procurement & 

Consultancy Services Division, B-14 A, Sector-62,  

Noida-201307 

 

 

For Tender ID: 2023_HITE_167722_2 only 

 

Sl. No. Description Schedule 

a. 
Closing date & time for submission of online 

bids 
19-10-2023, 01:00 PM 

b. 
Closing date & time for submission of tender 

processing fee and EMD in physical form* 
20-10-2023, 02:00 PM 

c. Time and date of opening of online bids 20-10-2023, 02:30 PM 

d. 

Venue for :- 

Submission of tender processing fee, EMD in 

physical form, Tender Opening-Tech Bid 

HLL Infra Tech Services Limited, Procurement & 

Consultancy Services Division, B-14 A, Sector-62,  

Noida-201307 

 

Note:  If EMD is submitted in the form of BG/FDR, then the validity of the BG/FDR should be at least 775 

days from the date of tender opening. 

 



 
HLL Infra Tech Services Limited 

 

 
HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 Page 3 of 9 dated 15.09.2023 

For:- 

SECTION – III 

 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS (SIT)  

 

 

Tenderers/bidders are required to submit their bid as a single package combining “Medical Gas 

Pipeline System (MGPS), Modular Operation Theatre (MOT) with OT Integration System and 

Pneumatic Tube Transport System (PTTS)” in single offer. In case of non-compliance, bid is liable to 

be rejected. Partial bidding is not allowed. 

 

 

Read As:- 

SECTION – III 

 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS (SIT)  

 

 

Tenderers/bidders are required to submit their bid as per the respective schedule. 

 

Tenderers/bidders should submit their bid as a single package combining “Medical Gas Pipeline 

System (MGPS), Modular Operation Theatre (MOT) and OT Integration System in single offer for 

Schedule-I.  

 

Partial bidding is not allowed. 

 

Note:- This bid is reserved for Class I and Class II bidders only as per make in India Policy (DPIIT 

Order dated 16thSeptember 2020 and its subsequent amendments). Participating bidders need to 

submit relevant make in India authorization certificate. 

  



 
HLL Infra Tech Services Limited 

 

 
HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 Page 4 of 9 dated 15.09.2023 

For 

 

SECTION-VI 

 

 

LIST OF REQUIREMENTS 

Part I: 

 

Sl. 

No 
Tender ID Name of the Item Qty. Unit 

Warranty 

Period 

CMC 

Period 

1 2023_HITE_167722_1 

Medical Gas Pipeline System 

(MGPS) 

As per 

BoQ 

As per 

BoQ 

5 years 5 years 
Modular Operation Theatre (MOT) 

with OT Integration System 

As per 

BoQ 

As per 

BoQ 

Pneumatic Tube Transport System 

(PTTS) 

As per 

BoQ 

As per 

BoQ 

 

Read As: 

SECTION-VI 

 

 

LIST OF REQUIREMENTS 

Part I: 

 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Tender ID Name of the Item Qty. Unit 

Warranty 

Period 

CMC Period 

1 2023_HITE_167722_1 

Medical Gas Pipeline System 

(MGPS) 

As per 

BoQ 

As per 

BoQ 

5 years 

 

5 years 

 

Modular Operation Theatre 

(MOT)  

As per 

BoQ 

As per 

BoQ 

OT Integration System 
As per 

BoQ 

As per 

BoQ 

2 2023_HITE_167722_2 
Pneumatic Tube Transport 

System (PTTS) 

As per 

BoQ 

As per 

BoQ 
5 years 5 years 

  



 
HLL Infra Tech Services Limited 

 

 
HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 Page 5 of 9 dated 15.09.2023 

For: 

Tender ID: 2023_HITE_167722_1 

Section – IX 

Qualification Criteria (QC) 

 

Clause For Read As 

3 Minimum Work of Similar Nature: The bidder 

should have successfully executed during the 

last Five years ending last day of month 

previous to the one in which tenders are 

invited, 

(a) Three similar completed works each costing 

not less than 40% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(b) Two similar completed works each costing 

not less than 60% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(c) One similar completed work costing not less 

than 80% of the estimated cost put to tender. 

Example/Clarification: Similar Project means 

that MGPS, MOT with OT integration and 

PTTS combined under one agreement of 

Central Govt./State Govt. meeting major 

technical parameters. 

 

The value of executed works and turn-over 

shall be brought to current costing level by 

enhancing the actual value at simple rate of 7% 

per annum, calculated from the date of 

completion to the last date of submission 

of bid. 

Minimum Work of Similar Nature: The bidder 

should have successfully executed during the last 

five years ending last day of previous month in 

which tenders are invited, 

(a) Three similar completed projects each costing 

not less than 40% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(b) Two similar completed projects each costing 

not less than 60% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(c) One similar completed project costing not 

less than 80% of the estimated cost put to tender. 

 

Similar completed means as following: 

 

i) MGPS, MOT with OT integration and PTTS 

combined under one agreement of Central 

Govt./State Govt. meeting major technical 

parameters. (As per eligibility Table-A in 

qualification criteria)  

 

OR 

 

ii)  MGPS, MOT with OT integration and 

PTTS executed under separate agreements of 

Central Govt./State Govt. meeting major 

technical parameters. (As per eligibility Table-

B in qualification criteria) 

 

The value of executed works and turn-over shall 

be brought to current costing level by enhancing 

the actual value at simple rate of 7% per annum, 

calculated from the date of completion to the last 

date of submission of bid. 

 

  



 
HLL Infra Tech Services Limited 

 

 
HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 Page 6 of 9 dated 15.09.2023 

Eligibility Table (A): 

 

Sch. 

No. 

Name of 

work 

Total 

Estimate cost 

Average 

Annual 

Turnover 

(@ 50% of 

estimated 

cost) in INR 

Value of 

THREE 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

40% of  

Estimate) in 

INR 

Value of 

TWO 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

60% of  

Estimate) in 

INR 

Value of 

ONE 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

80% of  

Estimate) in 

INR 

Credit Limit 

for meeting 

50% of the 

estimated 

cost 

1 

MGPS 

17,81,46,600 8,90,73,300 7,12,58,640 10,68,87,960 14,25,17,280 8,90,73,300 
MOT 

with OT 

Integration 

PTTS 

 

Eligibility Table (B): 

 

Sch. 

No. 

Name of 

work 

Estimated 

Cost 

Total 

Estimate 

cost 

Average 

Annual 

Turnover 

(@ 50% of 

estimated 

cost) in 

INR 

Value of 

THREE 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

40% of  

Estimate) 

in INR 

Value of 

TWO 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

60% of  

Estimate) 

in INR 

Value of 

ONE 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

80% of  

Estimate) 

in INR 

Credit 

Limit for 

meeting 

50% of the 

estimated 

cost 

1 

MGPS 7,48,54,000 

17,81,46,600 8,90,73,300 

2,99,41,600 4,49,12,400 5,98,83,200 

8,90,73,300 

MOT 

with OT 

Integration 

7,32,92,600 2,93,17,040 4,39,75,560 5,86,34,080 

PTTS 3,00,00,000 1,20,00,000 1,80,00,000 2,40,00,000 

 

 

 

  



 
HLL Infra Tech Services Limited 

 

 
HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 Page 7 of 9 dated 15.09.2023 

Read As: 

Tender ID: 2023_HITE_167722_1 

Section – IX 

Qualification Criteria (QC) 

 

Clause For Read As 

3 Minimum Work of Similar Nature: The bidder 

should have successfully executed during the 

last Five years ending last day of month 

previous to the one in which tenders are 

invited, 

(a) Three similar completed works each costing 

not less than 40% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(b) Two similar completed works each costing 

not less than 60% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(c) One similar completed work costing not less 

than 80% of the estimated cost put to tender. 

Example/Clarification: Similar Project means 

that MGPS, MOT with OT integration and 

PTTS combined under one agreement of 

Central Govt./State Govt. meeting major 

technical parameters. 

 

The value of executed works and turn-over 

shall be brought to current costing level by 

enhancing the actual value at simple rate of 7% 

per annum, calculated from the date of 

completion to the last date of submission 

of bid. 

Minimum Work of Similar Nature: The bidder 

should have successfully executed during the last 

five years ending last day of previous month in 

which tenders are invited, 

(a) Three similar completed projects each costing 

not less than 40% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(b) Two similar completed projects each costing 

not less than 60% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(c) One similar completed project costing not 

less than 80% of the estimated cost put to tender. 

 

Similar completed means as following: 

 

i) MGPS, MOT and OT integration combined 

under one agreement of Central Govt./State 

Govt. meeting major technical parameters. (As 

per eligibility Table-A in qualification criteria)  

 

OR 

 

ii)  MGPS, MOT and OT integration executed 

under separate agreements of Central 

Govt./State Govt. meeting major technical 

parameters. (As per eligibility Table-B in 

qualification criteria) 

 

The value of executed works and turn-over shall 

be brought to current costing level by enhancing 

the actual value at simple rate of 7% per annum, 

calculated from the date of completion to the last 

date of submission of bid. 

 

  



 
HLL Infra Tech Services Limited 

 

 
HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 Page 8 of 9 dated 15.09.2023 

Tender ID: 2023_HITE_167722_2 

Section – IX 

Qualification Criteria (QC) 

 

Clause For Read As 

3 Minimum Work of Similar Nature: The bidder 

should have successfully executed during the 

last Five years ending last day of month 

previous to the one in which tenders are 

invited, 

(a) Three similar completed works each costing 

not less than 40% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(b) Two similar completed works each costing 

not less than 60% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(c) One similar completed work costing not less 

than 80% of the estimated cost put to tender. 

Example/Clarification: Similar Project means 

that MGPS, MOT with OT integration and 

PTTS combined under one agreement of 

Central Govt./State Govt. meeting major 

technical parameters. 

 

The value of executed works and turn-over 

shall be brought to current costing level by 

enhancing the actual value at simple rate of 7% 

per annum, calculated from the date of 

completion to the last date of submission 

of bid. 

Minimum Work of Similar Nature: The bidder 

should have successfully executed during the last 

five years ending last day of previous month in 

which tenders are invited, 

(a) Three similar completed projects each costing 

not less than 40% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(b) Two similar completed projects each costing 

not less than 60% of the estimated cost put to 

tender, or 

(c) One similar completed project costing not 

less than 80% of the estimated cost put to tender. 

 

Similar completed means as following PTTS 

under agreement of Central Govt./State Govt. 

meeting major technical parameters. (As per 

eligibility Table-C in qualification criteria)  

 

The value of executed works and turn-over shall 

be brought to current costing level by enhancing 

the actual value at simple rate of 7% per annum, 

calculated from the date of completion to the last 

date of submission of bid. 

 

  



 
HLL Infra Tech Services Limited 

 

 
HITES/PCD/AMCC/01/SERVICES/23-24 Page 9 of 9 dated 15.09.2023 

Eligibility Table (A): 

 

Sch. 

No. 

Name of 

work 

Estimated 

Cost 

Total 

Estimate 

cost 

Average 

Annual 

Turnover 

(@ 50% of 

estimated 

cost) in INR 

Value of 

THREE 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

40% of  

Estimate) in 

INR 

Value of 

TWO 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

60% of  

Estimate) in 

INR 

Value of 

ONE 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

80% of  

Estimate) in 

INR 

Credit Limit 

for meeting 

50% of the 

estimated cost 

1 

MGPS 7,48,54,000 

14,81,46,600 7,40,73,300 5,92,58,640 8,88,87,960 11,85,17,280 7,40,73,300.00 
MOT 6,02,92,600 

OT 

Integration 
1,30,00,000 

 

Eligibility Table (B)*: 

 

Sch. 

No. 

Name of 

work 

Estimated 

Cost 

Average 

Annual 

Turnover 

(@ 50% of 

estimated 

cost) in 

INR 

Value of 

THREE 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

40% of  

Estimate) 

in INR 

Value of 

TWO 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

60% of  

Estimate) 

in INR 

Value of 

ONE 

Individual 

Orders 

Value (@ 

80% of  

Estimate) 

in INR 

Credit Limit 

for meeting 

50% of the 

estimated 

cost 

1 

MGPS 7,48,54,000 

7,40,73,300 

2,99,41,600 4,49,12,400 5,98,83,200 

7,40,73,300.00 
MOT 6,02,92,600 2,41,17,040 3,61,75,560 4,82,34,080 

OT 

Integration 
1,30,00,000 52,00,000 78,00,000 1,04,00,000 

* Respective estimated cost of each service will be considered while evaluating eligibility of the bidder if past 

performance refers to combination of more than one service (As per Table-B). 

Eligibility Table (C): 

 

Sch. 

No. 

Name 

of 

work 

Total 

Estimate 

cost 

Average 

Annual 

Turnover (@ 

50% of 

estimated cost) 

in INR 

Value of 

THREE 

Individual 

Orders Value (@ 

40% of 

Estimate) in INR 

Value of TWO 

Individual 

Orders Value 

(@ 60% of 

Estimate) in 

INR 

Value of ONE 

Individual 

Orders Value 

(@ 80% of 

Estimate) in 

INR 

Credit 

Limit for 

meeting 

50% of the 

estimated 

cost 

2 PTTS 3,00,00,000 1,50,00,000 1,20,00,000 1,80,00,000 2,40,00,000 1,50,00,000 

 

Note:- Remaining all terms & conditions in tender and subsequent amendments will remain the same. 


